

Request for Legislative Action

Resolution No. 21866 Sponsor: Manual Abarca IV Date: February 19, 2025

## File #: 25-058, Version: 1

## JACKSON COUNTY COURTESY RESOLUTION IN HONOR AND MEMORY OF ADAN MANZANO

Whereas, Jackson County and the greater Kansas City community morn the passing of Adan Manzano, a dedicated sports journalist whose passion for storytelling brought the excitement of the game to countless Spanish-speaking fans; and

Whereas, Adan Manzano was a respected member of the Tico Sports and KGKC Telemundo Kansas City teams, known for his professionalism, enthusiasm, and commitment to elevating Latino representation in sports media; and

Whereas, through his work, Adan became a trusted voice in the Kansas City sports community, ensuring that Spanish-speaking and had access to the same in-depth coverage, analysis, and excitement as all others in the city; and

Whereas, his sudden passing is a tragic loss not only for his family, friends, and colleagues, but for the entire Kansas City community and the field of sports journalism; and

Whereas, Adan Manzano leaves behind a legacy of dedication, hard work, and an unwavering commitment to his craft, setting an example for future generations of journalists and broadcasters; and

Whereas, Jackson County stands with his loved ones in mourning this profound loss and calls for a full and transparent investigation into the circumstances surrounding his passing, ensuring that justice and clarity are provided to his family; and

Whereas, the impact of Adan Manzano's world and life will continue to be felt, as his contributions to journalism and the Kansas City community will not be forgotten.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Jackson County Legislature, on behalf of its residents, does hereby honor the life and legacy of Adan Manzano, extend its deepest condolences to his family and recognize his lasting contributions to sports journalism and the Latino community in Kansas City.